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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether COVID-19 vaccine is open for general public from March 1, 2021 with particular
focus on people above 60 years and those above 45 years with co morbidities, if so, the details
thereof and the number of personslikely to be covered in this phase;

(b) whether the Government proposes to increase the number of Vaccine Centres for covering
the large number of citizensin this phase, if so, the details of the current Vaccination Centres and
the number likely to be increased, State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals from States/UTs in thisregard, if so, the
details thereof, State/lUT-wisg;

(d) whether the Government has issued any directions for the beneficiaries of Central
Government Health Scheme for the said purpose, if so, the details thereof and if not, the
corrective steps/measures taken in this regard; and

(e) whether the Government is apprehensive of utilizing the services of Private hospitals on
account of mismanagement by them, if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, whether the private sector hospitals are involved as COVID Vaccination Centres, if so,
the number of such hospitals involved thereon, State/UT-wise?



ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@) & (b): As per the recommendations of the National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration
for COVID-19 (NEGVAC), the vaccination of persons aged 60 years & above and those aged
between 45 to 59 years with 20 identified co-morbidities started in the Country from 1% March
2021.

The pace of COVID-19 vaccination is being further increased through increase in number
of COVID-19 Vaccination Centres (CVCs) in both Government and Private health facilities.

The COVID-19 vaccination is an ongoing and dynamic process, which is being expanded
to include beneficiary groups as prioritized by National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration
for COVID-19 (NEGVAC). In view of the dynamic and evolving nature of COVID-19 pandemic
and continuous inclusion of new and additional private COVI1D-19 Vaccination Centres, no fixed

number at present can be indicated for the vaccination drive.

(c): The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has processed requests from four States (Delhi,
Gujarat, Maharashtra, Telangana) to allow private health facilities beyond those private facilities
which are already empanelled under AB-PMJAY, CGHS, State Health Insurance schemes, as
COVID-19 Vaccination Centres (CVCs).

(d): The guidelines on Co-WIN 2.0 portal and guidelines on citizen registration and appoi ntment
process for COVID-19 vaccination is available on the website of Ministry of Health & Family
Welfare for general public. No specific and separate guidelines have been issued for the

beneficiaries of Central Government Health Scheme for the said purpose.

(e) & (f): Government is not apprehensive of utilizing the services of private heath facilities for
COVID-19 vaccination. In fact, the private health facilities that fulfil certain laid out criteria are
already being used and providing vaccination as COVID-19 Vaccination Centres.

The inclusion of private COVID-19 Vaccination Centres is a dynamic process, however, the
number of private CV Cs registered on Co-WIN till 15" March 2021 is at Annexure.



Annexure

State/UT-wise number of Private COVID-19 Vaccination Centres (CVCs) registered on

Co-WIN portal

ason 15" March 2021

Total Private CVCs
S.No. | State registered on COWIN

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 823
3 Arunacha Pradesh 2
4 Assam 281
5 Bihar 308
6 Chandigarh 19
7 Chhattisgarh 364
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0
9 Daman and Diu 0
10 | Ddhi 232
11 | Goa 64
12 | Gujarat 1,628
13 | Haryana 1,964
14 | Himachal Pradesh 58
15 | Jammu and Kashmir 01
16 | Jharkhand 289
17 | Karnataka 2,042
18 | Keraa 505
19 | Ladakh 22
20 | Lakshadweep 0
21 | Madhya Pradesh 447
22 | Maharashtra 1,764
23 | Manipur 35
24 | Meghalaya 26
25 | Mizoram 103
26 | Nagaland 29
27 | Odisha 514
28 | puducherry 13
29 | punjab 1,291
30 | Rgasthan 1,298
31 | Sikkim 1
32 | Tamil Nadu 1,491
33 | Telangana 1,254
34 | Tripura 14
35 | Uttar Pradesh 1,872
36 | Uttarakhand 97
37 | West Bengd 481

Grand Total 19,422




